**REVIEWED** 

LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

An Ordinance Amending Deschutes County Code
Title 2, Chapter 28 to Remove Reference to the
Deschutes County Pioneer Association, and
Declaring an Emergency.

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-023

\*

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners directed Deschutes County Community Development Department staff to initiate amendments (Planning Division File No. 247-23-000693-TA) to Deschutes County Code Title 2, Chapter 28, Historic Preservation; and

WHEREAS, the Deschutes County Planning Commission reviewed the proposed changes on October 12, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Board considered this matter after a duly noticed public hearing on November 1, 2023 and concluded that the public will benefit from the proposed changes to the Deschutes County Code Title 2; now, therefore,

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON, ORDAINS as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. AMENDMENT. Chapter 2.28, Historic Preservation and Historic Landmarks Commission, is amended to read as described in Exhibit "A", attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, with new language <u>underlined</u> and language to be deleted in <u>strikethrough</u>.

Section 2. FINDINGS. The Board adopts as its findings, Exhibit "B" attached and incorporated by reference herein.

///

<u>Section 3</u>. EMERGENCY. This Ordinance being necessary for the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist and this Ordinance takes effect on its passage.

Dated this or	f,2	023	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON	
			ANTH	ONY DEBONE, Chair
ATTEST:			PATT	ADAIR, Vice Chair
Recording Secretary			PHILI	P CHANG
Date of 1 <sup>st</sup> Reading:	day of		, 2023.	
Date of 2 <sup>nd</sup> Reading: _	day of		, 2023.	
	Record o	of Adopt	ion Vote:	
Commissioner	Yes	No	Abstained	Excused
Anthony DeBone Patti Adair Philip Chang	_			
Effective date:	day of , 2023.			